Alliance of Science Organisations in Germany

Alexander von Humboldt Foundation German Research Foundation Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft German Rectors 'Conference Leibniz Association German National Academy of Sciences Leopoldina German Academic Exchange Service Helmholtz Association of German Research Centres Max Planck Society German Science and Humanities Council

Statement

12th of Octobre 2023

Statement of the Alliance of Science Organisations in Germany regarding the current situation in Israel

The Alliance of Science Organisations in Germany expresses its deepest condolences for the victims of the terrorist attacks on Israel. In particular, our sympathy is with our friends and colleagues in the Israeli scientific community. Israel has been and will always be a prime partner for the German research and innovation community.

Our thoughts are with all victims and all those taken hostage, and their families and friends. We are shocked and appalled by the atrocious violence that has been perpetrated by the terrorists and strongly condemn these barbaric acts. They cause unspeakable suffering for all civilians.

We stand in solidarity with Israel.

The Alliance of Science Organisations in Germany is an association of the most important German research organisations. It regularly publishes statements on central issues of research policy. The German National Academy of Sciences Leopoldina is a member of the Alliance and has taken the chair for 2023. Further members of the Alliance are the Alexander von Humboldt Foundation, the German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD), the Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft (DFG, German Research Foundation), the Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft, the Helmholtz Association of German Research Centres, the German Rectors' Conference (HRK), the Leibniz Association, the Max Planck Society, and the German Science and Humanities Council (WR).

Website

www.allianz-der-wissenschaftsorganisationen.de

Media Contact

German National Academie of Sciences Leopoldina Department Press- and Public Relations Tel: +49 (0)345/47239-800 presse@leopoldina.org www.leopoldina.org

Allianz der Wissenschaftsorganisationen

Alexander von Humboldt-Stiftung Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft Hochschulrektorenkonferenz Leibniz-Gemeinschaft Nationale Akademie der Wissenschaften Leopoldina Deutscher Akademischer Austauschdienst Helmholtz-Gemeinschaft Max-Planck-Gesellschaft Wissenschaftsrat

Stellungnahme

12. Oktober 2023

Stellungnahme der Allianz der Wissenschaftsorganisationen zur aktuellen Situation in Israel

Die Allianz der Wissenschaftsorganisationen spricht allen Opfern der terroristischen Angriffe auf Israel ihre aufrichtige Anteilnahme aus. Unser Mitgefühl gilt insbesondere unseren Freund*innen und Kolleg*innen in der israelischen Wissenschaftsgemeinschaft. Israel ist immer ein zentraler Partner der deutschen Forschungs- und Innovationsgemeinschaft gewesen und wird dies auch immer sein.

Unsere Gedanken sind bei den Opfern und Geiseln aus Israel und aller Welt sowie ihren Familien und Freunden. Wir sind schockiert und entsetzt über die furchtbare Gewalt der Terroristen und verurteilen diese barbarischen Taten aufs Schärfste. Sie führen zu unsäglichem Leid unter der gesamten Zivilbevölkerung.

Wir stehen fest in Solidarität mit Israel.

Die Allianz der Wissenschaftsorganisationen ist ein Zusammenschluss der bedeutendsten Wissenschaftsorganisationen in Deutschland. Sie nimmt regelmäßig Stellung zu wichtigen Fragen der Wissenschaftspolitik. Die Nationale Akademie der Wissenschaften Leopoldina ist Mitglied der Allianz und hat für 2023 die Sprecherrolle übernommen. Weitere Mitglieder sind die Alexander von Humboldt-Stiftung, der Deutsche Akademische Austauschdienst, die Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft, die Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft, die Helmholtz-Gemeinschaft, die Hochschulrektorenkonferenz, die Leibniz-Gemeinschaft, die Max-Planck-Gesellschaft und der Wissenschaftsrat.

Website

www.allianz-der-wissenschaftsorganisationen.de

Medienkontakt

Nationale Akademie der Wissenschaften Leopoldina Abteilung Presse- und Öffentlichkeitsarbeit Tel: +49 (0)345/47239-800

presse@leopoldina.org www.leopoldina.org